## BOROUGH OF MARIETTA LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA RESOLUTION 04-2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MARIETTA, LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TO APPOINT MEMBERS OF THE HOUSING HEARING BOARD

WHEREAS, the Borough of Marietta has enacted a Code of the Borough of Marietta and established a Housing Hearing Board of the Borough of Marietta in accordance with the provisions of the Pennsylvania Borough Code; and

WHEREAS, Council desires to appoint members of the Housing Hearing Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Marietta, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. In accordance with its powers under Pennsylvania Borough Code 53 P.S. §46005, Council appoints the following person(s) as member(s) of the Housing Hearing Board of Marietta Borough, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, with the term of office expiring as set forth below:

Nancy Kulman 114 East Market Street Marietta, PA 17547 Term ending: December 31, 2023

<u>Section 2</u>. In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause, or part of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unconstitutionally shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions, sections, sentences, clauses, or parts of this Resolution, it being the intent of Council that the remainder of the Resolution shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. This Resolution shall be effective immediately.

DULY ADOPTED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of **January** 2021, by Council of the Borough of Marietta, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

Attest:	Marietta Borough Council
Borough Secretary/Treasurer	Council President

SEAL